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[Sample Draw 1 Divided into 2 Randomly Selected Sub-Samples: 1.1 -1.2]
[Full Sample]
Q1. How much of the time do you think you can trust the government in Washington to do what is right?

Just about  Most of the Only some
always time of the time DK/Ref
National 2.2% 21.9% 75.3% 0.6%
Republicans 0.3% 7.9% 91.4% 0.5%
Democrats 3.9% 37.0% 58.6% 0.5%
Independents 2.1% 14.6% 82.2% 1.2%

Q2-D19." Imagine the Founders of the American republic were somehow able to observe how the US government is operating today.
In your opinion, would the Founders think that the US government is fulfilling the vision they had:

Very  Somewhat Very | Not very  Not well Not very /
well well Somewhat well well at all Not at all well W[

National 2021 1.7% 18.9% 20.6% 34.3% 44.5% 78.8% 0.5%
National 2018 1.4% 13.6% 15.0% 35.4% 49.5% 84.9% 0.1%
Republicans 0.8% 7.0% 7.8% 25.8% 66.0% 91.8% 0.4%
Democrats 2.1% 30.4% 32.5% 41.6% 25.6% 67.2% 0.3%
Independents 2.9% 16.4% 19.3% 34.3% 45.1% 79.4% 1.3%

Q3. Would you say the government is pretty much:

Run by a few big interests Run for the benefit of

looking out for themselves all the people Ref/DK
National 2021 90.5% 8.8% 0.6%
National 2018 92.1% 6.8% 1.2%
Republicans 97.0% 2.6% 0.4%
Democrats 85.2% 14.1% 0.8%
Independents 89.9% 9.2% 0.8%

1 Note: Several questions have references to trendline questions with data from that trend included. “D” and “T” refer to questions from
“Responding to Voter’s Dissatisfaction with Government.” “D” trends were fielded Nov 2018; “T” trends were fielded Mar 2018. “E” refers to
questions fielded in “Expecting More Say,” 1999



Q4-T18. How often do you think members of Congress put a higher priority on serving the interests of organizations and individuals,
who have donated money to their election, rather than serving the good of the country?

Hardly ever  Occasionally Often Almost always  Ref/DK

National 2021 5.2% 14.1% 36.6% 43.6% 0.5%
National 2018 5.0% 10.7% 33.9% 50.4% 0.1%
Republicans 5.0% 9.7% 31.3% 53.7% 0.3%
Democrats 4.5% 17.8% 45.1% 32.5% 0.1%
Independents 7.1% 14.9% 26.8% 49.6% 1.6%

Q5-D1. What is your impression: how interested are your Congressional representatives in what you have to say?

Very | Not very /
Very SLLCTHEIE  Somewhat Not very  Not at all Not at all
interested interested interested interested interested interested Ref/DK

National 6.6% 29.4% 36.0% 38.3% 25.4% 63.7% 0.3%
Republicans 4.1% 26.5% 30.6% 37.3% 32.0% 69.3% 0.1%
Democrats 9.8% 34.2% 44.0% 38.5% 16.9% 55.4% 0.5%
Independents 3.8% 23.6% 27.4% 40.0% 32.2% 72.2% 0.4%

Q6-T19. In general, how well do you think elected officials in the Federal government understand the views of most Americans?

Very Somewhat Very/ Not very  Not well Not very /

well well Somewhat well well at all Not at all well RG]
National 2021 3.0% 21.4% 24.4% 44.0% 31.1% 75.1% 0.5%
National 2018 2.2% 25.4% 27.6% 48.7% 23.0% 71.7% 0.7%
Republicans 1.6% 12.1% 13.7% 40.0% 45.7% 85.7% 0.5%
Democrats 4.1% 31.1% 35.2% 48.8% 15.7% 64.5% 0.3%
Independents 3.1% 17.0% 20.1% 40.6% 38.1% 78.7% 1.2%

[Sample 1.1 for Q7 - Q10]
Q7-T7. As a general rule, when Members of Congress are considering how to vote on major bills, how responsive do you think
they should be to the views of the majority of their constituents?

Not at all
(0-4) Ref./DK
National 2021 7.8 12.1% 7.7% 79.7% 0.5%
National 2018 8.4 7.2% 3.9% 88.3% 0.6%
Republicans 7.9 13.0% 5.8% 80.9% 0.4%
Democrats 7.8 9.9% 8.8% 80.9% 0.4%
Independents 7.3 15.8% 9.3% 73.8% 1.1%

Q8-T8. In general, how responsive do you think they are?

Not at all
(0-4) Ref./DK
National 2021 3.1 71.2% 14.3% 14.3% 0.3%
National 2018 3.7 63.6% 19.7% 16.3% 0.3%
Republicans 2.5 80.0% 10.0% 9.7% 0.2%
Democrats 3.7 64.5% 16.4% 18.8% 0.3%

Independents 2.9 68.0% 18.5% 13.0% 0.4%



Q7-Q8 Combined:

Less responsive than As responsive as More responsive than

they should be they should be they should be DK/Ref
National 2021 81.8% 12.9% 3.8% 1.5%
National 2018 87.8% 57% 5.8% 0.8%
Republicans 83.8% 10.7% 4.3% 1.2%
Democrats 82.1% 13.4% 3.2% 1.3%
Independents 76.0% 17.0% 4.0% 3.0%

Q9-D19a. Thinking about what the Founders of the American republic were trying to achieve when they designed the American system
of government, do you think that the amount of influence the American people have on the government in Washington is:

Much less R E1E Less than About the More Somewhat Much more

than they less than they CEIWCECROE)M than they more than than they  Ref/

intended  they intended JTITED! intended ICHOEGIM they intended  intended DK
National 2021 53.9% 26.1% 80.0% 11.1% 8.6% 5.9% 2.7% 0.4%
National 2018 40.1% 29.5% 69.6% 14.1% 15.9% 9.9% 6.0% 0.4%
Republicans 71.8% 16.4% 88.2% 5.8% 5.7% 3.5% 2.2% 0.3%
Democrats 38.2% 34.6% 72.8% 15.8% 11.2% 8.8% 2.4% 0.2%
Independents 53.7% 26.1% 79.8% 10.8% 8.4% 3.9% 4.5% 1.0%

Q10-T9. To whose views do you think your representatives in Congress should be more responsive?

Views of the people Views of all their

who voted for them constituents as awhole  Ref/DK
National 2021 25.5% 74.0% 0.5%
National 2018 32.1% 67.9% 0.1%
Republicans 26.7% 73.0% 0.4%
Democrats 23.1% 76.5% 0.5%
Independents 29.5% 69.7% 0.8%

[Sample 1.2 for Q11 - Q13]
Q11-T10. As a general rule, when Members of Congress are considering how to vote on major bills, how much do you think
they should take into account the views of the majority of their constituents?

Not at All Very
Mean (0-4) 5 (6-10) Ref/DK
National 2021 7.6 13.2% 7.5% 79.0% 0.3%
National 2018 8.2 6.8% 4.5% 88.6% 0.0%
Republicans 7.8 12.5% 5.1% 82.2% 0.2%
Democrats 7.6 12.3% 7.8% 79.5% 0.3%
Independents 7.1 16.7% 11.6% 71.4% 0.3%

Q12-T11. In general, how much do you think they do take into account the views of the majority of their constituents?

Not at All Very
Mean 0-4 ) 6-10 Ref/DK

National 2021 3.7 62.0% 16.3% 21.0% 0.7%
National 2018 4.8 43.2% 19.8% 35.6% 1.4%
Republicans 3.2 70.2% 14.2% 15.1% 0.5%
Democrats 4.3 53.9% 20.2% 25.4% 0.5%
Independents 3.5 64.5% 11.4% 22.4% 1.7%



Q11-Q12 Combo:

Should more often  About as often Should less often

do DK/Ref
National 2021 72.7% 19.7% 7.6% 0.0%
National 2018 71.4% 19.0% 8.3% 1.4%
Republicans 77.1% 16.2% 6.8% 0.0%
Democrats 72.0% 20.3% 7.7% 0.0%
Independents 65.5% 25.3% 9.2% 0.0%

Q13-T12. Whose views do you think your representatives in Congress should take into account more?

Views of the people Views of all their

who voted for them constituents as a whole Ref/DK
National 2021 31.9% 67.8% 0.3%
National 2018 39.2% 58.5% 2.3%
Republicans 36.8% 62.9% 0.2%
Democrats 27.6% 72.1% 0.3%
Independents 32.3% 67.1% 0.6%

[Sample 1.1 for Q14]
Q14-T13. Do you think in the United States today:
1. Elections have proven to be a fully adequate means for the people to express their views on what the government should do,
and to set a direction for the country until the next election.
2. Elections alone are not enough. The government should make an active effort in between elections to find out how the people
view the issues the government is dealing with.

Option 1 Option 2 Ref/DK
National 2021 10.8% 88.1% 1.2%
National 2018 12.3% 86.9% 0.8%
Republicans 8.9% 89.7% 1.4%
Democrats 13.2% 85.8% 1.0%
Independents 8.9% 90.1% 1.0%

[Sample 1. 2 for Q15 - Q17]
Q15-T14. Do you believe that currently there is or is not an adequate system in place for the voice of the American people to be heard
in Congress?

There is an There is not an
adequate system adequate system  Ref/DK
National 2021 16.6% 82.9% 0.5%
National 2018 21.1% 78.6% 0.3%
Republicans 15.9% 83.8% 0.3%
Democrats 19.8% 79.6% 0.6%
Independents 10.6% 88.8% 0.6%

Q16-T17. Which do you think has more common sense?

The American The American

government people Ref/DK
National 2021 15.0% 80.9% 4.1%
National 2018 10.1% 87.1% 2.8%
Republicans 6.9% 91.1% 2.0%
Democrats 25.2% 70.5% 4.3%
Independents 7.2% 84.8% 8.0%



Q17-T16. If the members of Congress were more influenced by the people than they are now, do you think they would be more likely or
less likely to find common ground?

Would be Would be
more likely less likely Ref/DK

National 2021 87.5% 1.7% 0.8%
National 2018 87.7% 10.1% 2.2%
Republicans 91.5% 8.0% 0.5%
Democrats 86.8% 12.2% 1.0%
Independents 81.3% 17.6% 1.1%

[Sample 1.1 for Q18 - Q20]
Q18-T20. When Congress gets stuck in gridlock, do you think:
1. If Congress would listen to the views of the people as a whole this would help break the logjam, because the people are less
polarized than Congress.
2. Listening to the views of the people would not help, because the gridlock in Congress is just a reflection of the polarization
among the people.

Option 1 Option 2 Ref/DK
National 2021 73.0% 25.0% 2.0%
National 2018 74.1% 25.1% 0.9%
Republicans 74.3% 23.9% 1.7%
Democrats 71.4% 26.4% 2.2%
Independents 74.2% 23.8% 2.0%

Q19. Which do you think a Member of Congress should consider more when making a key decision? The views of a representative
sample of citizens:

As expressed in a After they have first been presented
standard poll question  arguments in favor and against a proposal
about a proposal and then asked their opinion Ref/DK
National 19.5% 78.6% 1.9%
Republicans 18.5% 79.4% 2.1%
Democrats 19.7% 78.5% 1.8%
Independents 21.2% 77.3% 1.5%

Q20-E50. Which of the following would you regard as most likely to show the greatest wisdom on questions of what the government
should do--the views of:

The majority of ~ The majority of  The majority of the

Republicans Democrats public as a whole DK/Ref
National 2021 12.9% 15.0% 71.1% 0.9%
National 1999 9.0% 9.3% 76.5% 5.3%
Republicans 29.0% 1.4% 68.5% 1.1%
Democrats 2.5% 30.6% 66.5% 0.5%
Independents 3.0% 5.5% 89.6% 1.8%



[Sample 1.2 for Q21]
Q21-E51. Which of the following would you prefer to have the most influence on the government--the views of:

The majority of ~ The majority of  The majority of the

Republicans Democrats public as a whole DK/Ref
National 2021 14.5% 14.4% 70.4% 0.7%
National 1999 12.7% 9.7% 72.7% 4.8%
Republicans 34.0% 0.9% 64.2% 0.9%
Democrats 2.7% 29.8% 67.2% 0.4%
Independents 3.5% 5.2% 90.1% 1.2%

Q21a. About what percentage of the time do elected officials in the Federal government make decisions that are the same as the
decisions that the majority of Americans would make?

I Vedian 0T ) 51-100)  Ref/DK

National 31.2 68.9% 14.9% 12.7% 3.6%
Republicans 26.5 75.9% 13.0% 7.7% 3.4%
Democrats 37.4 59.6% 18.8% 17.9% 3.7%

Independents 25.9 76.4% 9.5% 10.3% 3.8%

[Alternately Presented Q21b and Q21c so that half see Q21b first, and half see Q21c first]
Q21b. About what percentage of the time do the Republicans in Congress make decisions that are the same as the decisions that the

majority of Americans would make?

I Vedian 0T ) 51-100)  Ref/DK

National 31.8 68.4% 12.1% 15.8% 3.6%
Republicans 44.9 46.5% 19.2% 31.0% 3.3%
Democrats 22.3 85.2% 7.0% 4.6% 3.2%

Independents 27.8 72.8% 10.0% 11.8% 5.3%

Q21c. About what percentage of the time do the Democrats in Congress make decisions that are the same as the decisions that the
majority of Americans would make?

I Vedian 0T ) 51-100)  Ref/DK

National 36.3 59.6% 11.1% 25.6% 3.6%
Republicans 204 84.4% 7.2% 5.4% 3.0%
Democrats 52.7 33.7% 14.5% 48.3% 3.5%

Independents 29.7 70.8% 11.0% 13.0% 5.2%
[Sample Draw 2 Divided into Specific Sub-Samples as Indicated Below: Samples 2.1a - 2.4b]

[Sample 2.1a = RESPONDENT IN OPEN HOUSE DISTRICT=AL-5, AZ-2, FL-10, FL-13, FL-20, GA-10, IL-17, NC-13, NY-1, NY-23,
OH-11, OH-13, OH-15, TX-8, TX-34

Sample 2.1b = RESPONDENT IN STATE WITH OPEN SENATE SEAT FOR 2022 ELECTION=AL, MO, NC, OH, PA

Sample 2.2a = RESPONDENT FOR INCUMBANT DISTRICT [NOT Sample 2.1a]

Sample 2.2b = RESPONDENT FOR INCUMBANT SENATE SEAT UP FOR 2022 ELECTION=AK, AZ, AR, CO, CT, FL, GA, HI, ID,
IN, IL, IA, KS, KY, LA, MD, NV, NH, NY, ND, OK, OR, SC, SD, UT, VT, WA, WI

Sample 2.3a, 2.3b = Half samples of RESPONDENT IN CALIFORNIA

Sample 2.4a = RANDOMELY SELECTED GENERAL POPULATION

Sample 2.4b = RANDOMELY SELECTED GENERAL POPULATION]

[Sample = 2.1a] [Open House Seats]
[Randomly Give Half of Sample 2.1a Respondent [Intro 1a.1] and the other half [Intro 1a.2]]



[Intro1a.1]. As you may know, your member of Congress in the House of Representatives will not be running for reelection in 2022.
Thus, there will be a Republican and Democrat running for that office in a general election. Imagine that the Republican candidate
running for that office makes the following statement.

[Intro 1a.2]. As you may know, your member of Congress in the House of Representatives will not be running for reelection in 2022.
Thus, there will be a Republican and Democrat running for that office in a general election. Imagine that the Democratic candidate
running for that office makes the following statement.

[Sample 2.1b] [Open Senate Seats]

[Randomly Give Half of Sample2.1b Respondent [Intro 1b.1] and the other half [Intro 1b.2]]

[Intro 1b.1] As you may know, one of your Senators will not be running for re-election in 2022. Thus, there will be a Republican and
Democrat running for that office in a general election. Imagine a Republican candidate is running for that office and makes the
following statement.

[Intro 1b.2] As you may know, one of your Senators will not be running for re-election in 2022. Thus, there will be a Republican and
Democrat running for that office in a general election. Imagine a Democratic candidate is running for that office and makes the
following statement:

CAMPAIGN PLEDGE TO CONSULT CONSTITUENTS
REPUBLICAN OR DEMOCRAT CANDIDATE

| think it is very important for Members of Congress to listen to and be guided, not by special interests or big campaign donors, but by the people they
represent. This country was founded on the idea that elected officials should listen closely to the people.

Today | am making a pledge. If | am elected, | pledge to consult with my constituents on major issues before Congress and to take their views into
account when deciding how to vote. | commit to listen to the people over special interests or campaign donors. Though | am a [Republican/Democrat], |
will put a higher priority on the views of the people I represent than the views of the party leadership.

| believe the people have common sense and their voice should be at the table when important decisions are being made. Now lots of candidates say
they listen to the people. But | am taking another step. | will work with a university-based survey research center that will consult the people in my
[district /state] in a scientific way.

Here is how it will work. The university program will recruit a large panel of several hundred citizens that is representative of the people in the [district
/state]. That means the panel mirrors the people in the [district/state] in terms of gender, age, race, education, and political party affiliation.

The panel will be consulted on key issues being considered in Congress. Working online, members of the panel will take a survey on these issues. On
each issue, they will be: 1) given a briefing; 2) presented policy options Congress is considering; and 3) asked to evaluate arguments for and against
each option; Then, they will be asked to make their recommendations.

The survey will be developed by the university survey research center. It will be reviewed by experts—both Republicans and Democrats—and
advocates with different points of view, to ensure that the briefing is accurate and balanced, and that the key arguments are fairly presented. Everything
will be completely transparent, so that everybody can see exactly what the citizen panel saw.

The names of the panel members will not be made public, so no one, including me, can influence their conclusions. Once the panel’s recommendations
are summed up, | will be given a briefing on the results. In some cases, | may also meet with some of the members of the panel so | can hear about
their thoughts in greater depth.

Naturally, in the end, | will need to make the final decision about how to vote. There are some issues | feel strongly about and may go against the
majority views in my [district/state]. But | will always pay close attention to the recommendations of the panel, especially when they are supported by
majorities of both Republicans and Democrats. And, | will take these views into account when | decide how to vote.

[Sample 2.1a and 2.1b for Q22 and Q23 (n=803)]
Q22. In your mind, would the fact that this candidate made this pledge be (n=803):

Very Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very
positive [ L111\-W Positive nor negative i negative negative  Ref/DK
National 25.9% 38.0% 63.9% 27.9% 6.5% 3.6% 2.9% 1.7%
Republicans 24.7% 34.9% 59.6% 28.5% 9.4% 4.3% 5.1% 2.5%
Democrats 30.0% 43.6% 73.6% 21.7% 3.8% 2.6% 1.2% 0.9%

Independents 17.9% 31.0% 48.9% 42.7% 6.7% 4.5% 2.2% 1.7%



Q23. Of course, the vote you make would depend on your view of the actual candidate, but just based on what you know, how likely do
you think it is that you would vote for a candidate who makes such a pledge (n=803)?

Very Somewhat Very/ Notvery  Not at all Not very /

likely likely Somewhat likely likely likely Not at all well JELGi[0] S
National 22.6% 53.6% 76.2% 15.9% 6.1% 22.0% 1.7%
Republicans 18.3% 55.6% 73.9% 17.5% 7.2% 24.7% 1.3%
Democrats 27.6% 56.4% 84.0% 11.4% 2.8% 14.2% 1.8%
Independents  19.8% 42.1% 61.9% 23.6% 12.1% 35.7% 2.4%

[Sample 2.2a] [Incumbent House seats (n=803)]
Q24. How familiar are you with your Member of Congress in the House of Representatives?

Very Somewhat RCHAELUETIEIM  Notvery  Not at all Not very /
familiar familiar familiar familiar familiar BYEEEIURENIIETEM Ref/DK

National 21.1% 51.4% 72.5% 19.1% 8.3% 27.4% 0.2%
Republicans 23.3% 44.8% 68.1% 18.9% 12.8% 31.7% 0.2%
Democrats 22.2% 58.4% 80.6% 14.7% 4.7% 19.4% 0.0%
Independents 12.3% 48.1% 60.4% 31.8% 7.2% 39.0% 0.5%

[If Q24 = 4 “Not at all familiar,” skip to Question 27]
Q25. Is your view of your Member of Congress in the House of Representatives:

Very Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very
positive positive IO nor negative negative negative  Ref/DK
National 10.8% 23.2% 34.0% 24.8% 31.1% 18.7% 12.4% 1.8%
Republicans 5.6% 22.8% 28.4% 20.9% 36.4% 18.7% 17.7% 1.5%
Democrats 18.2% 26.7% 44.9% 23.8% 25.9% 16.4% 9.5% 0.7%
Independents 3.1% 14.3% 17.4% 37.5% 32.2% 24.9% 7.3% 5.6%

Q26. In general, how responsive do you think they are?

Not at All
Mean (0-4) Ref./DK
National 4.5 46.0% 13.2% 31.3% 1.1%
Republicans 3.8 52.9% 10.1% 23.0% 1.2%
Democrats 53 36.5% 15.1% 42.9% 0.7%

Independents 3.8 55.5% 15.6% 19.7% 2.0%

Q27. In the November 2020 election for your Member of Congress in the House of Representatives, did you:

Vote for your current Vote for Not vote in Can't
House member someone else this race remember Ref/DK
National 36.8% 39.2% 7.9% 15.9% 0.2%
Republicans 33.2% 44.1% 6.3% 16.2% 0.2%
Democrats 46.7% 33.4% 5.4% 14.4% 0.0%
Independents 18.1% 43.0% 19.1% 19.4% 0.4%

As you probably know, there will be a race for the House seat in your Congressional district in 2022. Imagine that your current House
member is running for re-election. And imagine the candidate who is the [Insert Party for] challenger from the opposing party makes
this statement:



[Republican/Democrat Candidate Pledge, See Page 7]
Q28. In your mind, would the fact that this candidate made this pledge be:

Very Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very
positive positive IO nor negative negative negative  Ref/DK
National 24.2% 35.4% 59.6% 31.9% 8.2% 5.3% 2.9% 0.3%
Republicans 23.8% 31.9% 55.7% 33.6% 10.2% 6.0% 4.2% 0.5%
Democrats 28.6% 41.5% 70.1% 23.3% 6.7% 4.5% 2.2% 0.0%
Independents 12.7% 27.0% 39.7% 52.3% 1.4% 6.0% 1.4% 0.7%

Q29. Of course, any vote you make would depend on your view of the actual candidate, but just based on what you know, how likely do
you think it is that you would vote for a candidate who makes such a pledge and not your current member of Congress in the House?

Very Somewhat Very / Notvery  Not at all Not very /

likely likely Somewhat likely likely likely Not at all well JELGi[0] S
National 21.6% 49.2% 70.8% 21.5% 6.7% 28.2% 1.1%
Republicans 23.3% 49.3% 72.6% 18.9% 7.6% 26.5% 0.9%
Democrats 22.0% 52.1% 74.1% 18.6% 6.5% 25.1% 0.9%
Independents  16.5% 40.6% 57.1% 36.3% 4.7% 41.0% 1.9%

[Sample 2.2b] [HALF FROM DEM INCUMBANT STATE AND HALF FROM GOP INCUMBANT STATE (N=805)]
As you may know, your Senator [name of Senator from Respondent’s state], is up for re-election in 2022.

Q30. How familiar are you with Senator [name of Senator from Respondent’s state]?

Very Somewhat RCHAELUETIEIM  Notvery  Not at all Not very /
familiar familiar familiar familiar familiar BYEEEURENIIETEM Ref/DK

National 37.3% 40.3% 77.6% 13.2% 8.9% 22.1% 0.4%
Republicans 36.0% 42.4% 78.4% 11.0% 9.7% 20.7% 0.9%
Democrats 43.0% 38.0% 81.0% 14.8% 4.2% 19.0% 0.0%
Independents 27.8% 40.4% 68.2% 14.7% 17.2% 31.9% 0.0%

[If Q30 = 4 “Not at all familiar,” skip to Question 33]
Q31. Is your view of Senator [name of Senator from Respondent’s state]:

Very Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very
positive positive IO nor negative negative negative  Ref/DK
National 15.0% 17.7% 32.7% 23.2% 34.6% 14.0% 20.6% 0.7%
Republicans 14.3% 16.6% 30.9% 24.5% 33.9% 12.8% 21.1% 1.1%
Democrats 20.3% 20.6% 40.9% 17.9% 36.5% 16.5% 20.0% 0.6%
Independents 5.0% 13.9% 18.9% 31.9% 32.0% 11.3% 20.7% 0.0%

Q32. In general, how responsive do you think they are?

Not at All
Mean (0-4) Ref./DK
National 4.2 42.9% 18.3% 27.5% 2.4%
Republicans 4.1 44.2% 16.7% 26.9% 2.5%
Democrats 4.5 41.9% 18.7% 32.5% 2.7%

Independents 3.9 42.2% 21.5% 17.5% 1.5%



Q33. In the November 2020 election for Senate, did you:

Vote for your Vote for Not vote in Can't
current Senator someone else this race remember  Ref/DK
National 31.8% 38.7% 13.2% 15.5% 0.7%
Republicans 34.8% 39.5% 10.7% 13.6% 1.4%
Democrats 35.5% 41.7% 10.6% 12.0% 0.3%
Independents 16.6% 30.2% 25.3% 27.9% 0.0%

Imagine it is 2022 and Senator [name of Senator from Respondent’s state] is running for re-election. And imagine the [Column C
from <Names of Senate Incumbants.xls>] challenger makes this statement

[Republican/Democrat Candidate Pledge, See Page 7]
Q34. In your mind, would the fact that this candidate made this pledge be:

Very Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very
positive (LSO Positive nor negative negative negative  Ref/DK
National 25.9% 35.2% 61.1% 26.5% 10.8% 7.0% 3.8% 1.5%
Republicans 24.6% 35.2% 59.8% 26.2% 12.4% 6.1% 6.3% 1.6%
Democrats 32.7% 31.8% 64.5% 25.9% 7.9% 6.1% 1.8% 1.6%
Independents 14.4% 42.6% 57.0% 28.8% 13.1% 11.2% 1.9% 1.1%

Q35. Of course, any vote you make would depend on your view of the actual candidate, but just based on what you know, how likely do
you think it is that you would vote for a candidate who makes such a pledge rather than Senator [name of Senator from
Respondent’s state]?

Very Somewhat Very/ Notvery  Not at all Not very /

likely likely Somewhat likely likely likely Not at all well JLGi[0]S
National 28.9% 32.9% 61.8% 24.7% 12.2% 36.9% 1.2%
Republicans 29.1% 29.6% 58.7% 24.0% 15.6% 39.6% 1.7%
Democrats 34.4% 30.5% 64.9% 25.7% 9.0% 34.7% 0.4%
Independents  16.6% 46.5% 63.1% 24.0% 11.1% 35.1% 1.9%

[Sample 2.3a] [CA Top Two Primary Independent Challenger (n=301]
As you may know, in most states each party--both Republican and Democrat--have their own primary election for Congressional
offices. Then the winner of each primary goes on to the general election.

As you probably know, in California you have a different system in which there is only one primary. The way this works is that

Republicans, Democrats, third party candidates and independents all compete, and the top two vote getters go onto the general
election.
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Imagine that in a primary race for a Congressional seat there is an independent candidate who makes the following pledge:

CAMPAIGN PLEDGE TO CONSULT CONSTITUENTS
INDEPENDENT CANDIDATE

| think it is very important for Members of Congress to listen to and be guided, not by special interests or big campaign donors, but by the people they
represent. This country was founded on the idea that elected officials should listen closely to the people.

Today | am making a pledge. If | am elected, | pledge to consult with my constituents on major issues before Congress and to take their views into account
when deciding how to vote. | commit to listen to the people over special interests or campaign donors.

| believe the people have common sense and their voice should be at the table when important decisions are being made. Now lots of candidates say they
listen to the people. But | am taking another step. | will work with a university-based survey research center that will consult the people in my district in a
scientific way.

Here is how it will work. The university program will recruit a large panel of several hundred citizens that is representative of the people in the district. That
means the panel mirrors the people in the district in terms of gender, age, race, education, and political party affiliation.

The panel will be consulted on key issues being considered in Congress. Working online, members of the panel will take a survey on these issues. On each
issue, they will be: 1) given a briefing; 2) presented policy options Congress is considering; and 3) asked to evaluate arguments for and against each
option; Then, they will be asked to make their recommendations.

The survey will be developed by the university survey research center. It will be reviewed by experts—both Republicans and Democrats-- and advocates
with different points of view, to ensure that the briefing is accurate and balanced, and that the key arguments are fairly presented. Everything will be
completely transparent, so that everybody can see exactly what the citizen panel saw. The names of the panel members will not be made public, so no one,
including me, can influence their conclusions.

Once the panel’s recommendations are summed up, | will be given a briefing on the results. In some cases, | may also meet with some of the members of
the panel so | can hear about their thoughts in greater depth.

Naturally, in the end, | will need to make the final decision about how to vote. There are some issues | feel strongly about and may go against the majority
views in my district. But | will always pay close attention to the recommendations of the panel, especially when they are supported by majorities of both
Republicans and Democrats. And | will take these views into account when | decide how to vote.

Q36. In your mind, would the fact that this candidate made this pledge be:

Very Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very
positive (LSO Positive nor negative negative negative  Ref/DK
National 23.2% 40.8% 64.0% 27.4% 6.6% 5.4% 1.2% 2.0%
Republicans 18.9% 41.7% 60.6% 28.7% 9.1% 9.1% 0.0% 1.6%
Democrats 26.5% 43.1% 69.6% 25.7% 3.8% 2.7% 1.1% 0.9%
Independents 24.1% 33.4% 57.5% 29.0% 8.0% 4.1% 3.9% 5.6%

Q37. Of course, any vote you make would depend on your view of the actual candidate, but just based on what you know, how likely do
you think it is that you would vote for a candidate who makes such a pledge and not the Republican or the Democratic candidate?

Very Somewhat Very/ Notvery  Notat all Not very /

likely likely Somewhat likely likely likely Not at all well JLGi[0]S
National 19.9% 54.6% 74.5% 19.8% 4.4% 24.2% 1.3%
Republicans 15.7% 54.9% 70.6% 20.8% 8.6% 29.4% 0.0%
Democrats 17.4% 58.9% 76.3% 21.0% 1.8% 22.8% 0.9%
Independents  34.9% 43.5% 78.4% 14.8% 1.9% 16.7% 4.9%

[Sample 2.3b] [CA Top Two Primary Third Party Challenger (n=301)]
As you may know, in most states each party--both Republican and Democrat — have their own primary election for Congressional
offices. Then the winner of each primary goes on to the general election.
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As you probably know, in California you have a different system in which there is only one primary. The way this works is that
Republicans, Democrats, third party candidates and independents all compete, and the top two vote getters go onto the general
election.

Imagine that in a primary race for a Congressional seat there is a candidate from a new third party.

This new party is committed to consulting the people and taking the views of the people into account when developing their party
platform. The members of this party would be especially interested in positions that have support from majorities of both Republican
and Democratic citizens. But when there is no such agreement, they would focus on the overall majority. Of course, if they are elected
to Congress, they would each make their own judgment about how to vote on legislation. But they would be committed to taking into
account the views of the people in their district.

Q38. Just based on what you have heard, what is your view of such a party?

Very Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very
positive [ L111\-W Positive nor negative i negative negative  Ref/DK
National 21.2% 40.4% 61.6% 32.2% 5.4% 3.4% 2.0% 0.7%
Republicans 22.8% 42.7% 65.5% 27.8% 6.0% 3.9% 2.1% 0.5%
Democrats 20.5% 41.2% 61.7% 33.6% 3.6% 3.6% 0.0% 1.1%
Independents 19.8% 33.8% 53.6% 36.6% 9.8% 1.9% 7.9% 0.0%

Now imagine that a candidate from this new third party makes the following pledge:

CAMPAIGN PLEDGE TO CONSULT CONSTITUENTS
THIRD PARTY CANDIDATE

| think it is very important for Members of Congress to listen to and be guided, not by special interests or big campaign donors, but by the people they
represent. This country was founded on the idea that elected officials should listen closely to the people.

That is why | am part of a new political party made up of candidates who pledge to consult with their constituents on major issues before Congress and to
take their views into account when deciding how to vote. We commit to listen to the people over special interests or big campaign donors. | believe the
people have common sense and their voice should be at the table when important decisions are being made.

Now lots of candidates say they listen to the people. But we are taking another step. We will work with a university-based survey research center that will
consult the people in my district in a scientific way. Here is how it will work. The university program will recruit a large panel of several hundred citizens
that is representative of the people in the district. That means the panel mirrors the people in the district in terms of gender, age, race, education, and
political party affiliation.

The panel will be consulted on key issues being considered in Congress. Working online, members of the panel will take a survey on these issues. On
each issue, they will be: 1) given a briefing; 2) presented policy options Congress is considering; and 3) asked to evaluate arguments for and against each
option; Then, they will be asked to make their recommendations.

The survey will be developed by the university survey research center. It will be reviewed by experts—both Republicans and Democrats-- and advocates
with different points of view, to ensure that the briefing is accurate and balanced, and that the key arguments are fairly presented. Everything will be
completely transparent, so that everybody can see exactly what the citizen panel saw. The names of the panel members will not be made public, so no
one, including me, can influence their conclusions.

Once the panel’s recommendations are summed up, | will be given a briefing on the results. In some cases, | may also meet with some of the members of
the panel so | can hear about their thoughts in greater depth.

Naturally, in the end, | will need to make the final decision about how to vote. There are some issues | feel strongly about and may go against the majority
views in my district. But | will always pay close attention to the recommendations of the panel, especially when they are supported by majorities of both
Republicans and Democrats. And, | will take these views into account when | decide how to vote.
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Q39. In your mind, would the fact that this candidate made this pledge be:

Very Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very
positive LSO Positive nor negative i negative negative  Ref/DK
National 24.3% 42.4% 66.7% 24.0% 8.5% 5.0% 3.5% 0.7%
Republicans 21.4% 42.2% 63.6% 21.5% 14.2% 6.7% 7.5% 0.5%
Democrats 28.3% 43.6% 71.9% 24.1% 3.2% 2.9% 0.3% 0.8%
Independents 18.3% 39.0% 57.3% 28.7% 12.8% 7.7% 5.1% 1.1%

Q40. Of course, any vote you make would depend on your view of the actual candidate, but just based on what you know, how likely do
you think it is that you would vote for a candidate who makes such a pledge and not the Republican or the Democratic candidate?

Very Somewhat Very/ Notvery  Notat all Not very /

likely likely Somewhat likely likely likely Not at all well JLGi[0]S
National 19.3% 58.1% 77.4% 15.8% 5.8% 21.6% 1.0%
Republicans 18.1% 54.6% 12.7% 18.1% 7.9% 26.0% 1.3%
Democrats 19.1% 62.3% 81.4% 15.2% 2.2% 17.4% 1.2%
Independents  22.3% 52.3% 74.6% 13.2% 12.2% 25.4% 0.0%

Q41. Having heard a bit more about what a possible candidate from this new third party would be like, would you now say your view of
such a third party is:

Very Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very
positive LSO Positive nor negative i negative negative  Ref/DK
National 20.4% 41.3% 61.7% 29.0% 8.1% 6.1% 2.0% 1.2%
Republicans 17.2% 45.6% 62.8% 22.1% 14.4% 11.6% 2.8% 0.6%
Democrats 23.1% 39.8% 62.9% 32.1% 2.9% 2.6% 0.3% 2.1%
Independents 18.6% 37.2% 55.8% 33.7% 10.6% 5.3% 5.3% 0.0%

[Sample 2.4a and 2.4b] [RCV General Election (n=1296)]
A current bill in Congress proposes a new method of electing Members of Congress when there are more than two candidates. First,
here are the problems that proponents say this method addresses.

¢ Inan election with three candidates or more, the winner may not have anywhere near a majority of votes and might even
be opposed by the majority of voters. For example, say Candidate 1 gets 40% of the vote, Candidate 2 gets 30% and
Candidate 3 gets 30%. Candidate 1 would win even though 60% voted for someone else.

e Inthe current system a third candidate can have a “spoiler effect.” This creates two problems:
o Say a voter prefers a third candidate that is an independent or from a third party, but strongly prefers Candidate A from
one major party over Candidate B from the other major party. If that voter votes for the third candidate, they will take a
vote away from Candidate A. If enough voters do this, it is possible that Candidate A could lose even when the majority
would prefer them over Candidate B.
o Because voters are often afraid that this “spoiler effect” will happen, they do not vote for independent or third-party
candidates even if they would like to. This makes it difficult for independent or third-party candidates to get traction.

As you may know, some states deal with these problems by having a run-off election. When there are three or more candidates and
none of the candidates get a majority of votes (more than 50%), the top two vote getters have a second election at a later date. Other
candidates are eliminated. That way the final winner will have a majority of votes.

One problem with run-off elections is that they cost a substantial amount of money and tend to have lower voter turnout.

An alternative to doing a separate run-off election, is to do what is sometimes called an instant run-off or more commonly: ranked
choice voting. Here is how it works:
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Voters not only select their first choice but can also select their second choice of candidates. Then, if none of the candidates get a
majority--like in a runoff--the candidate with the lowest number of votes is eliminated. Voters who favored the eliminated candidate
have their votes switched to their second choice (if they made one). The tally is then recalculated and the candidate with a majority of
votes is the winner. If there are more than three candidates, the process is repeated until there is one candidate with a majority of votes
counted.

This method is now used in elections in the states of Maine, Alaska, a number of U.S. cities in Utah, Tennessee and New York, and in
some other countries. The proposal is to use this ranked-choice method in all general federal elections with three or more candidates.

Here is an argument in favor:
Q42. In the current system, when there are three or more candidates, a candidate can win even with substantially less than a majority

of votes. In fact, a majority might actually strongly oppose that candidate. Ranked choice voting would ensure that the candidate
elected is, in fact, the candidate favored by the largest number of voters. This is consistent with the principles of democracy.

How convincing or unconvincing do you find this argument?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
convincing convincing LIVIIEHI'W unconvincing unconvincing I N\UNLEIE Ref/DK
National 22.5% 46.9% 69.4% 17.6% 11.5% 29.1% 1.5%
Republicans 12.3% 46.6% 58.9% 19.9% 18.9% 38.8% 2.3%
Democrats 32.6% 47.0% 79.6% 13.4% 6.0% 19.4% 1.0%
Independents 16.7% 47.4% 64.1% 23.4% 11.2% 34.6% 1.3%

Here is an argument against:

Q43. Explaining this new method to voters will be very challenging. People may get confused, and this might discourage them from
voting. There will be more doubts about the accuracy of the outcomes, leading to more demands for recounts. This may weaken the
legitimacy of our democratic system. The hardest part of elections should be voters’ learning about the candidates, not trying to
understand how to cast their ballot and how their votes will be counted.

How convincing or unconvincing do you find this argument?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
convincing convincing ZLVIIEHI'W unconvincing unconvincing I I\UNLEIE Ref/DK
National 13.0% 34.3% 47.3% 33.0% 19.2% 52.2% 0.6%
Republicans 16.7% 38.4% 55.1% 29.8% 14.2% 44.0% 0.9%
Democrats 10.0% 32.4% 42.4% 35.4% 21.8% 57.2% 0.4%
Independents 13.4% 31.4% 44.8% 32.9% 21.8% 54.7% 0.5%

Here is an argument in favor:

Q44. Ranked choice voting has been tried in a number of states and cities. They have found that people are no more likely to make
mistakes with RCV as with current elections. Also, polls show that a large majority of people say they understand how it works and
support keeping it. Ranking candidates from first to last is simple. The idea that Americans would not be able to understand that is
insulting. Furthermore, if someone doesn’t want to rank the candidates they don't have to: they can just select their first choice and
stop.

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
convincing convincing LIV unconvincing unconvincing I I\UNLEIE Ref/DK
National 30.7% 42.6% 73.3% 17.8% 7.3% 25.1% 1.6%
Republicans 22.0% 42.6% 64.6% 22.7% 10.9% 33.6% 1.8%
Democrats 41.6% 40.8% 82.4% 12.3% 4.3% 16.6% 1.0%
Independents 20.1% 47.0% 67.1% 22.2% 8.2% 30.4% 2.6%
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Here is an argument against:

Q45. Ranked choice voting is not really fair to the person who does not have the time to study up on all of the candidates. Maybe they
only know their first choice. The person who has the time to study up can rank multiple candidates, effectively voting multiple times. If
all of a voters’ ranked choices are eliminated before the final round, then they end up having no say in the final vote count. This has
been shown to happen about 7% of the time, which is a lot of people. We should stick with the principle that one person gets one vote.

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
convincing convincing Ul unconvincing unconvincing ILEGVIWELEE Ref/DK
National 11.6% 32.9% 44.5% 31.9% 22.2% 54.1% 1.4%
Republicans 18.1% 33.9% 52.0% 27.5% 19.0% 46.5% 1.5%
Democrats 8.0% 32.0% 40.0% 32.7% 25.7% 58.4% 1.6%
Independents 8.4% 33.3% 41.7% 37.9% 19.4% 57.3% 1.1%

Here is an argument in favor:

Q46. If voters do not want to participate by ranking all the candidates that is their choice, just as people can choose to not participate in
any election. Ranked choice voting makes it possible for voters to vote for the candidate they most support, without worrying they’ll be
throwing away their vote. Voters can feel free to vote for a first-time candidate who is not a career politician committed to a long line of
special interests and campaign donors. This enables a more diverse array of candidates to have a chance at winning. This will help
revitalize our democracy.

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
convincing convincing LI\ILMLE unconvincing unconvincing LT\l (]l
National 29.0% 42.9% 71.9% 18.0% 8.6% 26.6% 1.5%
Republicans 22.0% 41.0% 63.0% 21.8% 12.8% 34.6% 2.3%
Democrats 37.6% 41.5% 79.1% 15.1% 4.9% 20.0% 0.8%
Independents 20.8% 49.7% 70.5% 18.1% 9.7% 27.8% 1.6%

Here is an argument against:

Q47. Our system of elections has worked for more than two centuries. This new method will cost the taxpayers extra money and strain
our vote counting system. Some cities that put in place ranked choice voting repealed it only a few years later. While in principle this
system could help a third party or independent candidate, it is so unlikely that they could actually win that it is really not worth all the
trouble.

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
convincing convincing ELI\ILMLE unconvincing unconvincing LTI\l (gl
National 11.4% 30.8% 42.2% 32.8% 24.0% 56.8% 1.0%
Republicans 19.3% 32.2% 51.5% 30.9% 16.7% 47.6% 1.0%
Democrats 7.3% 32.1% 39.4% 29.8% 30.0% 59.8% 0.8%
Independents 7.0% 25.3% 32.3% 43.3% 23.0% 66.3% 1.4%

So again, here is the proposal.

Voters not only select their first choice but can also select their second choice of candidates. Then, if none of the candidates get a
majority--like in a runoff--the candidate with the lowest number of votes is eliminated. The voters who favored the eliminated candidate
have their votes switched to their second choice (if they made one). The tally is then recalculated and the candidate with a majority of
votes is the winner.

If there are more than three candidates, the process is repeated until there is one candidate with a majority of votes counted.
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Q48. Please select how acceptable this method of ranked choice voting in federal elections would be to you.

Not at all Just Very Refused
acceptable  tolerable  acceptable /Don’t
(0-4) 5 (6-10) Know
National 5.7 39.7% 10.9% 49.2% 0.3%
Republicans 4.7 48.8% 11.7% 39.3% 0.2%
Democrats 6.7 30.2% 9.0% 60.4% 0.4%
Independents 5.2 45.9% 13.9% 39.9% 0.3%

Q49. So, finally, do you favor or oppose using this method of ranked choice voting in federal elections with three or more candidates?

Favor Oppose  Ref./DK

National 61.2% 37.5% 1.3%
Republicans 49.1% 50.3% 0.6%
Democrats 72.7% 25.5% 1.8%
Independents 55.2% 43.4% 1.4%

[Sample 2.4a] [RCV for Independent Challenger (n=648)]

Now imagine that you are in a state that has adopted ranked choice voting for congressional races and you are voting in a race for your
congressional district. One of the candidates is Republican, one is Democratic, and one is an independent candidate not affiliated with
a party.

Now imagine that the independent candidate makes the following pledge:

[Independent Candidate Pledge, See Page 11]
Q50. In your mind, would the fact that this candidate made this pledge be:

Very Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very
positive LSO Positive nor negative negative negative  Ref/DK
National 20.5% 34.7% 55.2% 32.4% 11.9% 8.4% 3.5% 0.5%
Republicans 16.0% 36.9% 52.9% 33.1% 13.0% 9.7% 3.3% 0.9%
Democrats 25.6% 35.9% 61.5% 29.3% 8.8% 7.1% 1.7% 0.4%
Independents 17.0% 28.7% 45.7% 37.9% 16.5% 9.0% 7.5% 0.0%

Q51. Of course, any vote you make would depend on your view of the actual candidate, but if such a candidate were to run in an
election with ranked choice voting, how likely do you think it is that you would rank first the candidate who has made this pledge and
not the Republican or the Democratic candidate?

Very Somewhat Very/ Notvery  Not at all Not very /

likely likely Somewhat likely likely likely Not at all well JLGi[0] S
National 17.0% 49.4% 66.4% 26.3% 6.9% 33.2% 0.4%
Republicans 11.4% 50.5% 61.9% 29.4% 8.5% 37.9% 0.2%
Democrats 19.2% 53.3% 72.5% 23.0% 4.1% 27.1% 0.4%
Independents  21.0% 39.7% 60.7% 28.3% 10.1% 38.4% 0.8%

[Sample 2.4b] [RCV for Third Party Challenger (n=648)]
Now imagine that you are in a state that has adopted ranked choice voting for congressional races and you are voting in a race for your
congressional district. One of the candidates is Republican, one is Democratic, and one is from a new third party.

This new party is committed to consulting the people and taking the views of the people into account when developing their party
platform. The members of this party would be especially interested in positions that have support from majorities of both Republican
and Democratic citizens. But when there is no such agreement, they would focus on the overall majority. If they are elected to
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Congress, they would each make their own judgment about how to vote on legislation. But they would be committed to taking into
account the views of the people in their district.

Q52. Just based on what you have read, what is your view of such a party?

Very Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very
positive positive IO nor negative negative negative  Ref/DK
National 20.8% 31.8% 52.6% 38.0% 8.8% 6.2% 2.6% 0.5%
Republicans 21.2% 30.3% 51.5% 36.5% 11.4% 6.8% 4.6% 0.6%
Democrats 18.9% 35.4% 54.3% 38.6% 6.6% 6.2% 0.4% 0.4%
Independents 25.3% 25.0% 50.3% 39.5% 9.5% 5.1% 4.4% 0.6%

Now imagine that the candidate from this new party makes the following pledge:

[Third Party Candidate Pledge, See Page 12]
Q53. In your mind, would the fact that this candidate made this pledge be:

Very Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very
positive positive IO nor negative negative negative  Ref/DK
National 19.2% 35.7% 54.9% 34.2% 9.7% 6.9% 2.8% 1.2%
Republicans 17.4% 32.9% 50.3% 37.3% 11.7% 8.8% 2.9% 0.6%
Democrats 21.3% 39.7% 61.0% 30.0% 8.3% 6.1% 2.2% 0.6%
Independents 16.9% 30.3% 47.2% 39.4% 9.3% 4.9% 4.4% 4.1%

Q54. Of course, any vote you make would depend on your view of the actual candidate, but if such a candidate were to run in an
election with ranked choice voting, how likely do you think it is that you would rank first the candidate who has made this pledge and
not the Republican or the Democratic candidate?

Very Somewhat Very/ Notvery  Not at all Not very /

likely likely Somewhat likely likely likely Not at all well JLGi[0] S
National 17.9% 46.3% 64.2% 26.6% 7.5% 34.1% 1.7%
Republicans 13.6% 43.9% 57.5% 27.5% 13.0% 40.5% 2.0%
Democrats 18.2% 51.3% 69.5% 26.6% 3.1% 29.7% 0.8%
Independents  26.1% 37.3% 63.4% 24.9% 8.4% 33.3% 3.4%

[Sample 2.4a and 2.4b] [RCV General Election (n=1296)]
Q55. Having thought through a possible scenario with ranked choice voting, would you say your view of ranked choice voting is:

More Positive  No Different More Negative  DK/Ref
National 39.7% 46.7% 13.1% 0.6%
Republicans 34.6% 44.9% 20.3% 0.2%
Democrats 47.9% 43.6% 7.6% 0.9%
Independents 28.9% 57.3% 13.5% 0.3%

Q56. So, | would like to ask you once again: Do you favor or oppose using this method of ranked choice voting in federal elections with

three or more candidates?

Favor Oppose  Ref./DK
National 62.7% 36.0% 1.3%
Republicans 50.9% 48.0% 1.1%
Democrats 76.0% 22.9% 1.2%
Independents 52.0% 46.1% 1.9%
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[Sample Draw 3 Divided into Randomly Selected Sub-Samples 3.5a - 3.5¢]

[Sample 3.5a and 3.5b] (n=2871) [Sample 3.5¢ SKIPPED to Q73]

As you may know there is often some debate about whether it is a good idea for Members of Congress to consult his or her
constituents and take their views into account.

Here is a criticism people sometimes make of the idea of a Member of Congress consulting his or her constituents.

Q57-T26. Too many Americans are emotional, volatile and not all that smart. Most issues are difficult to understand, and a sample of
typical Americans would not have the necessary expertise to make sound judgments on policy issues. It would just be a distraction for
Members of Congress and interfere with their efforts to solve complex problems. Congress may not be perfect, but they are more
reliable than a group of randomly chosen citizens.

Very Somewhat Total Somewhat Very Total
convincing convincing LJ\ULEL['l unconvincing unconvincing JICINYIIELT
National 2021 3.6% 24.9% 28.5% 31.8% 34.6% 66.4% 5.2%
National 2018 5.0% 23.8% 28.8% 27.9% 42.5% 70.4% 0.7%
Republicans 3.3% 21.9% 25.2% 30.5% 42.1% 72.6% 2.2%
Democrats 4.3% 29.2% 33.5% 32.0% 27.5% 59.5% 7.0%
Independents 2.6% 20.5% 23.1% 33.8% 36.2% 70.0% 7.0%

Now imagine that the candidate who has pledged to consult his or her constituents, were to make the following counter argument.

Q58-T27. The Founders built this country on the principle that nobody knows what's best for the people better than the people.
Consulting citizens is a good idea for the same reason the Founders thought that juries are a good idea. Both are founded on the
common sense of ordinary citizens when they are provided with the facts and have a chance to deliberate. Research shows that given
correct information the majority of citizens come to conclusions that are reasonable and even show wisdom—probably more than
Congress.

Very Somewhat Total Somewhat Very Total
convincing convincing ELJ\ULEL['l unconvincing unconvincing EICINYIIELT

National 2021 29.3% 1.5%
National 2018 37.5% 47.7% 85.2% 9.7% 4.4% 14.1% 0.6%
Republicans 36.5% 48.6% 85.1% 10.7% 2.6% 13.3% 1.6%
Democrats 24.6% 57.0% 81.6% 14.5% 2.2% 16.7% 1.6%
Independents 25.6% 48.6% 74.2% 18.9% 5.7% 24.6% 1.2%

Here is another critique.

Q58a-T28. Members of Congress shouldn’t govern by putting their finger to the wind, reacting to every shift in public opinion. The
American people elect Members of Congress to show leadership and make decisions. Doing surveys in their district would make it
harder for members of Congress to exercise their independent judgment, make the hard decisions and do what is best for the country--
rather than what they think is popular.

Very Somewhat Total Somewhat Very Total
convincing convincing LJ\ULEL['l unconvincing unconvincing EJNYIIELT
National 2021 6.8% 34.0% 40.8% 37.8% 19.4% 57.2% 2.1%
National 2018 8.1% 26.6% 34.7% 37.2% 27.4% 64.6% 0.7%
Republicans 7.8% 31.5% 39.3% 37.3% 21.5% 58.8% 1.9%
Democrats 7.3% 36.4% 43.7% 38.2% 16.2% 54.4% 1.9%
Independents 3.3% 33.3% 36.6% 38.0% 22.7% 60.7% 2.8%
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Here is the candidate’s counter argument.

Q59-T29. The problem with Congress is not that they’re too reactive to public opinion—it’s that they’re too reactive to special interests.
Through in-depth surveys with a large representative sample, | will get advice from people who have heard all sides of an issue and
have come to well-considered conclusions that accurately reflect the will of the people. This way we can all be sure that the special
interests are not in charge. | think that when the people have accurate and balanced information, they can give valuable advice about
what is best for the country.

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Total
convincing convincing ECLIVILEIE unconvincing unconvincing IEINGI (gl
National 2021 31.5% 49.5% 81.0% 14.3% 3.7% 18.0% 1.0%
National 2018 43.4% 40.7% 84.1% 9.9% 5.0% 14.9% 1.1%
Republicans 34.4% 47.2% 81.6% 13.4% 4.3% 17.7% 0.6%
Democrats 30.9% 53.1% 84.0% 12.9% 2.0% 14.9% 1.1%
Independents 26.9% 45.1% 72.0% 19.9% 6.4% 26.3% 1.7%

Here is another critique.

Q60-T30. Doing surveys with constituents is not really necessary. When Americans want to make their voice heard they already have
lots of options. Besides voting in federal, state, and local elections, they can write letters, attend town hall meetings, sign petitions, join
advocacy groups, go to rallies, or walk the halls of Congress.

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Total
convincing convincing LIVILEHI'M unconvincing unconvincing NN Ref/DK
National 2021 6.0% 27.5% 33.5% 37.1% 27.6% 64.7% 1.8%
National 2018 9.2% 24.3% 33.5% 35.4% 30.4% 65.8% 0.7%
Republicans 6.3% 27.4% 33.7% 38.0% 26.6% 64.6% 1.6%
Democrats 6.6% 27.7% 34.3% 36